

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
D. JOHN SAUER
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
12977 North Forty Drive
Suite 214
St. Louis, MO 63141
(314) 682-6067

DAVID P. CORRIGAN
JEREMY D. CAPPS
M. SCOTT FISHER JR.
HARMAN, CLAYTOR,
CORRIGAN & WELLMAN
Post Office Box 70280
Richmond, VA 23255
(804) 747-5200

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
SCHAERR|DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
KDuncan@Schaerr-
Duncan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Facts	5
B. District Court Proceedings.....	9
C. Appeal To The Fourth Circuit In No. 15-2056.....	11
D. The “Dear Colleague” Letter Of May 13, 2016	14
E. The Proceedings After Remand, Including No. 16-1733.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Reconsider The Doctrine Of <i>Auer</i> Deference	18

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve Disagreements Among The Lower Courts Over When The <i>Auer</i> -Deference Framework, If It Survives, Should Be Applied.....	25
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision To Extend <i>Auer</i> Deference To The Ferg-Cadima Letter Conflicts With Rulings From The First, Seventh, And Eleventh Circuits.....	26
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision To Extend <i>Auer</i> Deference To The Ferg-Cadima Letter Is In Substantial Tension With Decisions In The Ninth And Federal Circuits	30
C. The Nationwide Federal Injunction Decision From Texas Also Conflicts With The Fourth Circuit’s Approach	31
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Consider Whether The Department’s Interpretation Of Title IX And 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 Is Binding.....	33
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Court of appeals opinion (Apr. 19, 2016)	1a
Court of appeals order denying rehearing en banc (May 31, 2016)	61a
Court of appeals order denying stay of mandate (June 9, 2016)	67a
District court order entering preliminary injunction (June 23, 2016)	71a
District court order denying stay pending appeal (July 6, 2016)	73a
Court of appeals order denying stay pending appeal (July 12, 2016)	76a
District court order denying G.G.’s motion for preliminary injunction (Sept. 4, 2014)	82a
District court opinion denying G.G.’s motion for preliminary injunction (Sept. 17, 2014)	84a
E-mail from Emily T. Prince to Massie Ritsch, Dep’t of Education (Dec. 14, 2014)	118a
Letter from James A. Ferg-Cadima, (Jan. 5, 2015)	121a
“Dear Colleague” Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon and Vanita Gupta (May 13, 2016)	126a
Declaration of Troy M. Andersen (July 7, 2015)	143a
Corrected Declaration of G.G. (June 3, 2015)	146a
Minutes of School Board Meeting (June 9, 2016)	153a
United States’ Statement of Interest (June 29, 2015)	160a
Preliminary-Injunction Order in <i>Texas v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054-O (Aug. 21, 2016).....	183a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	36
<i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	passim
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	24
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	37
<i>Bible ex rel. Proposed Class v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	18, 20, 22, 23, 29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	passim

<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2nd Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>Encarnacion ex. rel George v. Astrue</i> , 568 F.3d 72 (2nd Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) (per curiam)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13746 (7th Cir. July 28, 2016).....	34
<i>Intracomm, Inc. v. Bajaj</i> , 492 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 97 F.Supp.3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	34, 36
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	31

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	36
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	36
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	19, 20
<i>Polycarpe v. E&S Landscaping Serv. Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	35, 36
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	36
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Nebraska v. United States of America</i> , No. 4:16-cv-03117 (D. Neb. July 8, 2016)	16
<i>Texas v. United States of America</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00054 (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2016) ...	15–16, 32
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	23
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	23
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)	26

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	1, 35
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	22
<i>Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. CIA</i> , 811 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Woudenberg v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 794 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2015)	30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1681	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1686	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	4
42 U.S.C. § 13925	33
42 U.S.C. § 3796gg	33
Legislative Materials	
H.R. 1397 (112th Cong. 2011)	33
H.R. 1755 (113th Cong. 2013)	33
H.R. 2015 (110th Cong. 2007)	33
H.R. 3017 (111th Cong. 2009)	33
S. 1584 (111th Cong. 2009)	33

S. 811 (112th Cong. 2011)	33
S. 815 (113th Cong. 2013)	33
Administrative Materials	
34 C.F.R. § 106.32.....	35
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	passim
34 C.F.R. § 106.34.....	35
Other Authorities	
Anthony, Robert A., <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It,</i> 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996).....	19
Breyer, Stephen, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy,</i> 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	23
Manning, John F., <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules,</i> 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)	19, 20
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Chevron Step Zero,</i> 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	23
United States Department of Education, <i>Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities</i> (Dec. 1, 2014)	9
